
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 24 June 2014 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 
 
Members are asked to contact Ian Davies (Team Leader) on 635714 
should they wish to have submitted plans and other images of any of 
the applications on this agenda to be available for display at the 
Committee meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Page No. 

 
 
1 To receive Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 To receive Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Area 1 
Development Control Committee held on 27 May 2014. 

 

 
4 Items for deferral / withdrawal.  
 
5 Determination of planning applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
11 - 70 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 17 June 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (SECTION 100) (AS AMENDED) 
(NOTE:  The documents and files used in the preparation of this Schedule of 
Planning Applications are identified in the ‘Background Information’ Section of each 
report.  The Application files will be available in the committee room for half an hour 
before the start of the meeting, to enable Members to inspect the contents). 
 
 
 

AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (35) 
 

Labour Councillors: 25 

John C Bayliss Erika T Kirchner 

Uta C Clay Andrea S Lewis 

Sybil E Crouch Clive E Lloyd 

Nick J Davies Paul Lloyd  

Phil Downing Penny M Matthews 

C Ryland Doyle Hazel M Morris 

V Mandy Evans Byron G Owen 

Robert Francis-Davies  Pearleen Sangha 

Fiona M Gordon Paulette B Smith 

Joe A Hale Ceinwen Thomas 

Jane E C Harris T Mike White 

Terry J Hennegan Lesley V Walton 

Beverly Hopkins  
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 6 

Chris A Holley Paul M Meara 

Jeff W Jones John Newbury 

Richard D Lewis L Graham Thomas 
 

Independent Councillors: 4 

Keith E Marsh D Gareth Sullivan 

Ioan M Richard Gordon D Walker 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\AI00008254\$rr4brs2e.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the M
[...]
e 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
U C Clay 
S E Crouch 
N J Davies 
R Francis - Davies 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
J E C Harris 
C A Holley 
 

J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd  
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
 

H M Morris 
B G Owen 
I M Richard 
D G Sullivan 
L V Walton 
T M White 
A S Lewis 
T J Hennegan 
 

Also Present:  Councillors R A Clay and D Phillips   

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2014/2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor R Francis-Davies be elected Chair of the Area 1 
Development Control Committee for 2014/2015 Municipal year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2014/2015 VICE CHAIR MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Lloyd be elected Vice-Chair of the Area 1 
Development Control Committee for the 2014/2015 Municipal year. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J E Burtonshaw, F M Gordon, 
B Hopkins, J Newbury, P Sangha, P B Smith, C Thomas and L G Thomas.  
 

4 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: - 
 
Councillor J C Bayliss – Minute No.7 (Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/0076 – I 
know one objector - personal.  Minute No.7 (Item 2) Planning Application 
No.2014/0310 – I know a few objectors – personal.  Minute No.7 (Item 9) Planning 
Application No
[...]
d left the meeting prior to discussion on this item. 
 
Councillor K E Marsh - Minute No.7 (Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/0076 – 
Objector is known to me – personal. 
 
Councillor D Phillips - Minute No.7 (Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/0076 – 
Objector is known to me – personal. 
 
Councillor L V Walton - Minute No.7 (Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/0076 – 
Objector is known to me and I live on Carlton Terrace – personal.  Minute No.7 (Item 
8) Planning Application 2014/0236 – I live on Carlton Terrace – personal.  Minute 
No.7 (Item 10) Planning Application 2014/0410 – I live on Carlton Terrace – 
personal. 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (27.05.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

Councillor T M White - Minute No.7 (Item 1) Planning Application No.2014/0076 – 
Objector is known to me – personal.   
 

5 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 1 April 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
There were none. 
 

7 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series planning 
applications.  Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below 
by (#). 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
1) The undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 

conditions in the report: 
 

(#) (Item 2) Planning Application No.2014/0310 
 
Change of use from  Class A2 (financial and professional services) to a mixed 
Class A1/A3 use coffee shop at 32, Uplands Crescent, Uplands, Swansea. 
 
Mr P Williams (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
• Application APPROVED in accordance with recommendation subject to the 
      following additional condition: 
 

 5.  No development should take place until a scheme which adequately 
 restricts the flow of sound energy through the building elements has been 
 submitted to and approved in writing by t
[...]
e exact wording to be agreed with Ward 
 Members. 
 
• Condition 9 to read as follows: 
 
 Prior to the commencement of works on the application site a Construction 
 Management Plan (CMP) should be submitted to and approved in writing by 
 the LPA. The CMP is to include the following: 
 
 a) Construction programme and timetable; 
 b) Detailed site plans to include indications of temporary site offices,  
  materials storage areas, delivery and parking areas etc; 
 c) Details of the management of maintaining access to the existing  
  ground floor commercial units, including the provision of false shop  
  fronts to these units; 
 d) Details of the siting of cranes and other heavy construction vehicles 
  during construction; 
 e) Traffic scheme (access and egress) in respect of all construction  
  related vehicles; 
 f) Proposed working hours and delivery hours; 
 g) Principal Contractor details, which will include a nominated contact for 
  complaints; 

Page 6



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (27.05.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 h) Details of waste management arrangements and 
 i) Notification of whether a Control of Pollution Act 1974 (Section 61)  
  Notice is to be served by Principle Contractor on Local Authority. 
 

(#) (Item 9)  Planning Application No.2014/0346 
 
Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 2011/1509 granted 21st 
December 2011 to allow the opening hours to be extended at 33, Uplands 
Crescent, Uplands, Swansea. 
 
Mr M Hard (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
• Report updated as follows: 
• On page 135, paragraph 2, line 12 should read ‘...premises shall only be 
 openH.’ 
 
NOTED that Councillor P M Matthews left the meeting prior to discussions on this 
item. 
 

2) The undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED subject to the reasons 
in the report: 

 
      (Item 8)  Planning Application No.2014/0236  

 
Change of use from offices (Class B1) to 1 maisonette and 4 self-contained flats 
(Class C3) and addition of window at first floor level in side elevation at 71, 
Mansel Street, Swansea. 
 
Mr R Hughes (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 

      (Item 10)  Planning Application No.2014/0410 
 
      Retention and completion of a front hard standing with a new vehicular exit onto 
      Calvert Terrace at 1A/1B, Calvert Terrace, Swansea. 
 
      Mr P Wardman (agent) addressed the Committee. 
 
      • Letter of support submitted by applicant indicating:  
 

•  that parking has been provided as the streets are intensively used for 
   parking by Citytax 
•  the second entrance would improve flow of vehicles, reducing the risk from 
   reversing vehicles.  
•  the tarmac has been laid to allow water to permeate through.  
•  number of other gardens used for parking in Calvert Terrace. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (27.05.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

3) The undermentioned planning applications BE DEFERRED: 
 

 (#) (Item 1)  Planning Application No.2014/0076 
 
Side roof extension, first floor side extension, and external alterations to facilitate 
change of use from offices (Class B1) to 4 no. 2 bedroom and 5 no. 1 bedroom 
self-contained apartments (Class C3) with associated parking at 34, Hanover 
Street, Swansea. 
 
Mr D Roberts, Mrs L Hulme, Mr J Green (objectors) and Mr S Courtney (agent) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
• Report updated to add the following condition: 
 
11. Notwithstanding the submitted details, the proposed new parking area hereby 
approved shall be: 
 
(i) porous or permeable; or  
(ii) constructed to direct run-off water from the hard surface to a porous or 
      permeable area or surface within the curtilage of the property; and be 
 permanently maintained so that it continues to comply with the requirements 
 of paragraph (i) and (ii). 
 
Reason: To ensure no surface water from the development enters the highway 
drainage network, in the interests of sustainability. 
 
• Application DEFERRED so that accuracy of plans can be confirmed. 
 
(Item 3)  Planning Application No.2012/1226 
 
Construction of a four / three storey block containing 50 residential apartments 
(Class C3) and 1 no. ground floor retail unit (Class A1) with associated undercroft 
car parking (outline - including details of access, appearance, layout and scale) at 
The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket Quay, Trawler Road, Maritime Quarter, 
Swansea. 
 
• One late letter of objection received stating the following: 
• The Marina cannot sustain any more building work. 
• This area is a BOAT yard situated right alongside the Marina Office and Boat 
 Hoist.  Also the fishmarket is adjacent to this yard where they have deliveries 
 throughout the night as well as the early morning operating hours. 
 
• Application DEFERRED to allow consideration of costs associated with 
 closure or prejudicial impact on the operation of the boatyard.  Information to 
 be provided in report on visitor parking requirements. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (27.05.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

4) The undermentioned planning applications BE REFERRED TO DEVELOPMENT  
MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL COMMITTEE with a recommendation of 
APPROVAL subject to the conditions in the report: 
 
(Item 5)  Planning Application No.2013/1835 
 
Construction of park and ride / share car park (approx 480 spaces) with new 
vehicular access, security office, toilet, engineering and associated works, 
including lighting, fencing, drainage attenuation and landscaping (Council 
Development Regulation 3) at land to east of Felindre Business Park, Felindre, 
Swansea. 
 

(#) (Item 6)  Planning Application No.2013/1441 
 
New primary care centre with pharmacy associated parking and works at land 
adjacent to Llys Pentre, Llangyfelach Road, Brynhyfryd, Swansea. 
 
• Page 110, paragraph 3, delete the word ‘not’ in line 1. 
 
• Application to be reported to the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
 CONTROL COMMITTEE following the application being advertised as a 
 departure to the Development Plan with a recommendation of APPROVAL 
 subject to the conditions contained in the report plus the following additional 
 condition: 
 
23. Before the use of the development hereby approved commences, signage to 
 identify the presence of the car park shall be provided at the site entrance in 
 accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
 Local Planning Authority. The signage shall be retained at all times in 
 accordance with the approved details. 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2008/1615 - FORMER BERNARD HASTIE & CO 

SITE, MORFA ROAD, SWANSEA. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a report outlining 
residential re-development of site together with new access road, car parking, 
landscaping, infrastructure, re-profiling and engineering works (outline) – 
amendment to section 106 agreement at former Bernard Hastie and Co. Site, Morfa 
Road, Swansea. 
 
It was proposed that the application be deferred in order for concerns relating to 
affordable housing to be addressed.  The proposal was lost. 
 
The Committee considered the information contained in the report. 
 

Page 9



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (27.05.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

RESOLVED that the application to be reported to DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AND CONTROL COMMITTEE as being an application of strategic importance on 
the basis of its relationship to the delivery of the Morfa Distributor Road. 
 

9 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2013/1857 - LAND ADJOINING 54, GLANMOR 
ROAD, UPLANDS. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a report which sought 
planning permission for a detached dwelling (Outline) at land adjoining 54, Glanmor 
Road, Uplands, Swansea. 
 
It was outlined that the application was considered by the Area 1 Development 
Control Committee on the 1st April 2014. The Committee Report was attached at 
Appendix A of the rep
[...]
reasons and also the implications for the 
Council for possible costs against the Council in the event of an appeal and 
will recommend deferral in the event that there is a danger that the Council 
would be acting unreasonably in refusing the application. 
 
Where the officer recommendation is for “refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Member 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
pages 89 and 90 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Planning 
Committee and this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2014 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION 
OFFICER 

REC. 

    

1 2012/1226 
The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket Quay, Trawler 
Road, Maritime Quarter, Swansea SA1 1UP 

APPROVE 

  Construction of a four / three storey block containing 
50 residential apartments (Class C3) and 1 no. 
ground floor retail unit (Class A1) with associated 
undercroft car parking (outline - including details of 
access, appearance, layout and scale) 

 

    

2 2014/0076 34 Hanover Street, Swansea SA1 6BA APPROVE 

  Side roof extension, first floor side extension, and 
external alterations to facilitate change of use from 
offices (Class B1) to 4 no. 2 bedroom and 5 no. 1 
bedroom self contained apartments (Class C3) with 
associated parking  

 

 

Page 13



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 1   APPLICATION NO. 2012/1226 

  WARD: Castle 
Area 1 

 

Location: The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket Quay, Trawler Road, Maritime 
Quarter, Swansea SA1 1UP 

Proposal: Construction of a four / three storey block containing 50 residential 
apartments (Class C3) and 1 no. ground floor retail unit (Class A1) with 
associated undercroft car parking (outline - including details of 
access, appearance, layout and scale) 

Applicant: Waterstone Estates (Trawler Road) Ltd 

 
 

NOT TO SCALE 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the 

controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

5

Boat Yard

4
8
 t
o

 7
1

Bollards

Lock

Marina

TRAWLER R
OAD

1

Bo
llar

ds

A
b
e
rn

e
th

y
 Q

u
a

y

El Sub Sta

Cn

Fishmarket Quay

Bollard

Cn

Bollards

Tawe Basin

Po
nto

on

35

34

83

11
4 to 125

1

6

35 to 46

4
7

5
0

ST. C
ATHERIN

E'S C
OURT

34

25 to
 32

12 to
 24

3 to
 11

to

6
7 6

0

61 to 66

51

7
1

6
9

1

7
0

51

15

20 to
 34

1
9

35 to 42 43 to 50

1
6

ST STEPHENS COURT

6

5A

Page 14



AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2014 

 

ITEM 1 (CONT’D)  APPLICATION NO. 2012/1226 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The application was DEFERRED from the Meeting on 27 May 2014 to allow 
consideration of costs associated with closure or prejudicial impact on the 
operation of the boatyard and for information to be provided in the report on visitor 
parking requirements. Since the last meeting a Site Visit has been requested. 
 
The information from the Council’s Marina Manager in relation to the cost 
implications on the oper
[...]
hey are likely to be of substantial 
construction and recommends that a full structural survey of the dock wall is undertaken. 
Additionally, the report also indicates that the site would require piled foundations. Again 
at this stage it is not considered that this further information is required to determine the 
application and planning conditions are imposed to cover this issue. 
 
Conclusion  
Having considered the application in detail and had regard to the objections received, 
overall it is considered that the final detailed designs represents an acceptable urban 
design solution to the site in terms of scale, building mass and detailed elevational design. 
The new development would provide adequate car parking and the conclusion of the 
Transportation Section is that the additional traffic from the development will not 
significantly impact on the capacity of the local highway network. As outlined above, it is 
not considered that the development would result in an unacceptable loss of residential 
amenity to any existing residential property having regard to the scale and design of the 
new development and its juxtaposition with those properties.  
 
The fundamental concern of the proposed development is that the proposal has potential 
to introduce noise sensitive residential apartments in close proximity to existing noise 
generating activities emanating from existing business operations, namely the marina 
boatyard, including the boat hoist operation and associated uses, and the commercial fish 
market. However, subject to the imposition of planning conditions to ensure that the 
measures are incorporated to control the acoustic amenity of future residents and the 
further mitigation measure provided by the replacement / refurbishment of the boat hoist 
engine, it is concluded that on balance the incorporation of the additional measures would 
render a recommendation of refusal to be unsustainable.  
 
Approval is therefore recommended.  
 

Page 53




[...]
he Area 1 Development Control Committee on 
27th May 2014 to allow clarification of the accuracy of the plans to be obtained. It 
has been confirmed that the plans of the proposed extensions are accurate. In 
addition further plans of clarification have been submitted indicating the 
relationship between the application site and properties to the rear.  
 
My report has been updated to include the following information: 
 

- a summary of the representations made on behalf of local residents at 
Committee on 27th May 

- amended condition 11, as reported to last Area 1 Committee 
- an additional condition restricting access to and egress from Oaklands 

Terrace to emergency situations only. 
 
My recommendation of approval remains unchanged. 
 
POLICIES 

Policy  Policy Description 

Policy AS6 Provision of car parking in accordance with adopted standards. (City & 
County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy EV1 New development shall accord with a defined set of criteria of good 
design. (City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV2 The siting of new development shall give preference to the use of 
previously developed land and have regard to the physical character 
and topography of the site and its surroundings. (City & County of 
Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008). 

 

Policy EV3 Proposals for new development and alterations to and change of use of 
existing buildings will be required to meet defined standards of access. 
(City & County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008) 

 

Policy HC6 Proposals for the conversion of larger dwellings and vacant or under-
utilised commercial and industrial buildings to flats or similar will be 
permitted subject to a set of defined criteria including the effect upon 
residential amenity; overintensive use of the dwelling or building, effect 
upon the external appearance of the property and the locality; effect on 
local car parking and highway safety; and adequate refuse st
[...]
to the consideration of the application: Policies EV1, EV2, EV3, AS6 and 
HC6 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan 2008. 

 
3 Bats may be present.  All British bat species are protected under Schedule 5 of the 

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and are listed in Schedule 2 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.  This legislation 
implements the EC Habitats & Species Directive in the UK making it an offence to 
capture, kill or disturb a European Protected Species or to damage or destroy the 
breeding site or resting place of such an animal.  It is also an offence to recklessly 
/ intentionally to disturb such an animal. 
If evidence of bats is encountered during site clearance e.g. live or dead animals 
or droppings, work should cease immediately and the advice of the Natural 
Resources Wales sought before continuing with any work (01792 634960). 

 
4 Birds may be present in this building and grounds please note it is an offence 

under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) to intentionally 
(intentionally or recklessly for Schedule 1 birds) to: 
-  Kill, injure or take any wild bird 
-  Take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird while that nest in use or being 
built 
-  Take or destroy an egg of any wild bird 
Care should be taken when working on buildings particularly during the bird 
nesting season March-August. 

 
5 With regard to condition 2, the use of metal cladding with standing seams is not 

considered appropriate. 
 
PLANS 
 
3337/PA/001 site plan, 3337/PA/002 existing site survey, 3337/PA/010 proposed site plan,  
3337/PA/003 existing ground and first floor plans, 3337/PA/004 existing second floor and 
garage plans, 3337/PA/005 existing elevations, 3337/PA/011 proposed ground, first and 
second floor plans, 3337/PA/012 proposed elevations, 3337/PA/013 proposed sections 
dated 28th January 2014 
 

 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 To receive Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	5 Determination of planning applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting
	CONTENTS PAGE - 24TH JUNE 2014
	SCHEDULE - 24TH JUNE 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AREA 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: R Francis-Davies (Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
U C Clay 
S E Crouch 
N J Davies 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V A Evans 
 

F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 
C A Holley 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
R D Lewis 
 

P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
B G Owen 
L G Thomas 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

 
10 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Hopkins, JW Jones, CE Lloyd, HM 
Morris, J Newbury, PB Smith, DG Sullivan, C Thomas and GD Walker 
 

11 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea, the 
following interests were declared:- 
  
Councillors JC Bayliss, SE Crouch, CR Doyle, P Downing, NJ Davies, CA Holley, ET 
Kirchner, RD Lewis, KE Marsh, P Matthews, BG Owen, D Phillips, LV Walton and TM White 
– Personal - Minute No.14 (Item 2 – Application No.2014/0076) – One of the objectors is 
known to me. 
  
Councillors SE Crouch and D Phillips – Personal – Minute No.14 (Item 2 – Application 
No.2014/0076) – Condition 12 refers to the street in which I am a resident. 
 

12 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Development Control Committee 
held on 27 May 2014 be approved as a correct record subject to the name of councillor JA 
Hale being added to the list of apologies.. 
 

13 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL. 
 
None. 
 
 



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 24 June 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

14 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series planning 
applications.  Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below 
by (#). 
  
RESOLVED that: - 
  
1) The undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated below: 
  
# (Item 1) Planning Application No.2012/1226  
Construction of a four / three storey block containing 50 residential apartments 
(Class C3) and 1 no. ground floor retail unit (Class A1) with associated undercroft 
car parking (outline - including details of access, appearance, layout and scale) at 
The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket Quay, Trawler Road, Maritime Quarter, 
Swansea. 
  
Mr J Woolliscroft, Mr F Bowen & Mr P East (objectors) and Mr S Williams (agent) 
addressed the Committee. 
  
7 late letters of objection reported. 
  
Late Letters from the Marina Manager (City and County of Swansea) and Celtic 
Instrumentation Ltd (Leaseholder) reported. 
  
Application refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons:- 
1. The introduction of a residential use in close proximity to existing business uses 
would be detrimental to the residential amenity that future residents of the proposed 
development could reasonably expect to enjoy by virtue of the noise, smells and air 
pollution generated by the existing business operations. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies EV2, EV40, HC2 and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan (2008). 
2. The introduction of a residential use within close proximity to existing business 
activities, namely the marina boatyard(including the boat hoist operation) and 
commercial fish market would likely result in nuisance complaints from future 
occupiers of the proposed residential apartments, which in turn could unduly impact 
on the operations of those existing businesses, which are of strategic importance to 
the City and County of Swansea and its adopted vision to make Swansea a vibrant, 
attractive and distinctive 21st century Waterfront City which capitalises on its 
waterfront location. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies EV2, EV40, HC2 
and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008). 
3. The proposed development fails to provide any off-street car parking for visitors to 
the development which will lead to an increase in parking on the adjoining highway 
network to the detriment of highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies EV1, EV3, AS6 and CC1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008). 
  
  



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 24 June 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

  
# (Item 2) Planning Application No.2014/0076 
Side roof extension, first floor side extension, and external alterations to facilitate 
change of use from offices (Class B1) to 4 no. 2 bedroom and 5 no. 1 bedroom self 
contained apartments (Class C3) with associated parking at 34 Hanover Street, 
Swansea. 
  
Mr D Roberts, Mr J Moore, Mrs L Hulme & Mr J Green (objectors) and Mr P Baxter 
(agent) addressed the Committee 
  
Report updated as follows:- 
Further observations received from two residents raising the following issues  
separation distances between the proposed development and existing houses below 
the Council’s guidelines thereby affecting privacy. The images submitted are drawn 
from the Design Guide for Householder Development.  
  
Comments from an architect both prior to and after the submission of further plans. 
The comments submitted prior to the submission of amended plans refer to 
perceived inaccuracies in the plans, distances between the site and adjacent 
properties, refers to guidelines set out in the Residential Design Guide and Infill and 
Backland Design Guide and recommends a review of scheme in the light of this 
guidance.  Following the submission of the additional drawings, the architect has 
indicated he considers the plans are clearer than the original drawings and accord 
much closer to the impression from a site visit. He considers the other issues 
previously raised should be pursued. 
  
With regard to these comments, members are advised that the scheme is a change 
of use and extensions to an existing building. The guidelines referred to above do 
not therefore apply to this scheme. Notwithstanding this, the general issue of 
residential amenity is material to the determination of the application .  
  
Following the submission of additional plans, the list of plans at the end of the report 
should now read: 
  
3337/PA/001 site plan, 3337/PA/003 existing ground and first floor plans, 
3337/PA/004 existing second floor and garage plans,      3337/PA/005 existing 

elevations, 3337/PA/012 proposed elevations,           received 28
th
 January 2014 and 

3337/PA/002 REV A Amended Plan – existing site survey, 3337/PA/010 REV A 
Amended Plan – proposed site survey, 3337/PA/011 REV A Amended Plan – 
Proposed Ground,   First and Second Floor Plans, 3337/PA/013 REV A Amended 
Plan – Proposed Section B-B Section D-D, 3337/PA/014 Amended Plan – Proposed 

Section through neighbouring properties, dated 13
th
 June 2014 

  
Application refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons:- 
1. The proposed development constitutes a cramped and over-intensive form of 
development that will be detrimental to the residential amenity that residents of 
nearby properties could reasonably expect to enjoy by virtue of increased noise and 
disturbance through comings and goings, particularly from the rear access, and by 
virtue of overlooking of properties to the rear of the site. The development is 



Minutes of the Area 1 Development Control Committee (Tuesday, 24 June 2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

therefore contrary to policies EV1, EV2 and HC6 of the City and County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan (2008) 
  
2. The proposed development will result in an unacceptable impact on local car 
parking and highway safety by virtue of the demand for car parking and vehicle 
movements associated with the density of development. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies EV1, HC6 and AS6 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008) 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.57 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


